

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: FISHER-PRICE ROCK 'N PLAY  
SLEEPER MARKETING, SALES  
PRACTICES, AND PRODUCTS  
LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL No. 1:19-md-2903

Hon. Geoffrey W. Crawford

This Document Relates To: ALL CASES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 3

III. THE SETTLEMENT ..... 8

A. Settlement Negotiations ..... 8

B. The Settlement Class Definition ..... 9

C. Cash Benefits to the Settlement Class ..... 10

D. The Net Settlement Fund ..... 11

E. Robust Notice Plan ..... 13

F. Claims Administration and Distribution..... 15

G. Settlement Oversight..... 17

H. The Release..... 17

I. Payments of Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Plaintiffs’ Service Awards ..... 18

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..... 19

A. The Standard and Procedures for Granting Preliminary Approval..... 19

B. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Are Satisfied..... 21

1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Adequately Represented the Class ..... 21

2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length By Informed Counsel..... 22

3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i): The Relief Provided by the Proposed Settlement is Adequate ..... 25

4. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): The Effectiveness of the Proposed Method of Distributing Relief..... 31

5. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii): The Proposed Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Class Representative Service Awards..... 32

6.	Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv): There Is No Agreement Required to be Identified under Rule 23(e)(3) .....	33
7.	Rule 23(e)(2)(D): The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably in Relation to Each Other .....	33
C.	The Court Will Likely Be Able To Certify The Class Pursuant To Rules 23(a) and 23(b)(3).....	35
1.	The Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied .....	36
2.	The Proposed Settlement Class Meets The Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements. 39	
V.	PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE APPOINTED CLASS COUNSEL FOR THE PROPOSED CLASS PURSUANT TO RULE 23(g).....	41
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD AUTHORIZE NOTICE TO THE CLASS.....	42
A.	Direct Notice.....	44
B.	Settlement Website .....	44
C.	Paid Media Publication.....	45
D.	Contents Of The Long Form Notice .....	46
E.	Class Action Fairness Act Notice .....	47
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD SET DEADLINES AND SCHEDULE A FAIRNESS HEARING.....	47
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Simerleiny. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 3:17-CV-1091 (VAB), 2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019) .....	27, 43, 45
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 05-MDL-165, 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) .....	34
<i>Allegra v. Luxottica Retail N. Am.</i> , 341 F.R.D. 373 (E.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	38
<i>Almonte v. Marina Ice Cream Corp.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-00660 (GBD), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171033 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2016) .....	36
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	40, 42
<i>Aramburu v. Healthcare Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-6535 (MDG), 2009 WL 1086938 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2009) .....	27
<i>Austrian and Ger. Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	29
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	38
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>Belfiore v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	40
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	20, 30
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	36
<i>Cymbalista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 20-CV-456 (RPK) (LB), 2021 WL 7906584 (E.D.N.Y. May 25, 2021) .....	20, 23, 33
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	38
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 601 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	21

*Dover v. Brit. Airways, PLC (UK)*,  
323 F. Supp. 3d 338 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 21

*Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 34, 35

*Edwards v. Nat'l Milk Producers Fed'n*,  
No. 11-CV-04766 (JSW), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145217 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2017)..... 45

*Flores v. CGI Inc.*,  
2022 WL 13804077 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2022)..... 27, 28

*Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... passim

*Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund*,  
2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008) ..... 30

*Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.*,  
328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 26, 34

*Guido v. L'Oreal, USA, Inc.*,  
284 F.R.D. 468 (C.D. Cal. 2012) ..... 40

*Guzman v. VLM, Inc.*,  
No. 07-CV-1126 (JG) (RER), 2008 WL 597186 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2008) ..... 40

*Hasemann v. Gerber Prod. Co.*,  
331 F.R.D. 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 40

*Hernandez v. Uzzal Pizzeria, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 1032522 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2022)..... 32

*In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. MDL 1775, 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009)..... 29

*In re Austrian and Ger. Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 28

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Lit.*,  
263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 29, 30

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 38

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 21, 23, 33



<i>In re HSBC Bank, USA, N.A., Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.,</i> 99 F. Supp. 3d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	48
<i>In re Joint E. &amp; S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.,</i> 134 F.R.D. 32 (E.D.N.Y.1990).....	48
<i>In re JUUL Labs, Inc., Mktg. Sales Pracs. &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.,</i> No. 19-MD-02913-WHO, 2022 WL 2343268 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2022) .....	40
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instrument Antitrust Litig.,</i> 327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	33
<i>In re Lloyd's Am. Tr. Fund Litig.,</i> No. 96 CIV.1262 RWS, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) .....	33, 34
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Coj., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,</i> 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....	42
<i>In re MetLife,</i> 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	34
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000) .....	33
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships,</i> 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	29
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,</i> 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	21, 25, 33
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) .....	20
<i>In re Petrobras Secs.,</i> 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,</i> 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008) .....	40
<i>In re Sony Vaio Computer Notebook Trackpad Litig.,</i> No. 09-CV-2109 (AJB) (MDD), 2013 WL 12116137 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2013).....	40
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Marketing, Sales Practices, &amp; Products Liability Litigation,</i> 2013 WL 3224585 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2013) .....	31
<i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass'n-E. Railroads,</i> 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	20

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 36

*In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)..... 20

*Jara v. Felidia Restaurant, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 11225741 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2018)..... 19, 23

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
No. 08 CIV. 214 CM, 2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012) ..... 34

*Joel A. v. Giuliani*,  
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 35

*Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns Inc.*,  
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 37

*Kaupelis v. Harbor Freight Tools USA Inc.*,  
2022 WL 2288895 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2022) ..... 31

*Kaupelis v. Harbor Freight Tools USA, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 5901116 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2020) ..... 37, 40

*Knapp v. Badger Techs., Inc.*,  
No. 12-CV-6637 (CJS) (MWP), 2015 WL 3745303 (W.D.N.Y. June 15, 2015) ..... 32

*Kurtz v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
818 F. App’x 57 (2d Cir. 2020) ..... 39

*Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 317 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 39, 40

*Lowe v. NBT Bank, N.A.*,  
2022 WL 4621433 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022)..... passim

*Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 26

*Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of New York*,  
2021 WL 4847890 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2021)..... 32

*McLaughlin v. IDT Energy*,  
2018 WL 3642627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018)..... 26

*Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB*,  
No. 19-CV-4349 (NGG) (RER), 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021) ..... 24

*Moses v. New York Times Company*,  
79 F.4th 235 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 34

*Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Servs. USA Inc.*,  
55 F.4th 340 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 34

*Newman v. Stein*,  
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 29

*Ortega v. Uber Techs.*,  
2018 WL 4190799 (E.D.N.Y. May 4, 2018) ..... 42

*Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.*,  
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 22, 25, 27

*Peoples v. Annucci*,  
180 F. Supp. 3d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 19

*Philemon v. Aries Capital Partners, Inc.*,  
2019 WL 13224983 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2019)..... 28, 30

*Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.*,  
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 39

*Rodriguez v. It's Just Lunch Int'l*,  
No. 07-CV-09227 (SN), 2020 WL 1030983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020) ..... 29, 30

*Shames v. Hertz Corp.*,  
2012 WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012) ..... 31

*Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC*,  
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 40

*TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.*,  
517 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... 25

*Trinidad v. Pret a Manger (UDS) Ltd.*,  
2014 WL 4670870 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2014)..... 32

*Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo*,  
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 39

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 19, 23, 29, 43

*Walmart v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 37

*Yim v. Carey Limousine NY, Inc.*,  
No. 14-CV-5883 (WFK) (JO), 2016 WL 1389598 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2016)..... 33

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 2301..... 4  
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) ..... 48  
28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 47  
28 U.S.C. § 2283..... 48

**Rules**

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)..... 35, 36, 38  
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b) ..... 36, 39, 40  
Rule 23(e)..... passim  
RULE 23(g) ..... 41

**Other Authorities**

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) § 21.632..... 35  
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 1.46 at 55 ..... 20  
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002) ..... 19
